



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 6617 of 2024

Manoj Kumar @ Manoj Sharma

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Mohit Singh, Shikhar Neelkanth
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Kamlesh Kumar Dwivedi, Saurabh Dwivedi

Court No. - 93

HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.

Heard Sri Rakesh, learned counsel holding brief of Sri Mohit Singh, learned counsel for the appellant; Sri Dharendra Bahadur Singh, learned counsel holding brief of Sri Kamlesh Kumar Dwivedi, learned counsel for the opposite party and Sri Rahul Asthana, learned A.G.A. for the State respondent.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that a compromise has entered between the parties and now the opposite party does not want to pursue this appeal and to this effect a withdrawal application has been filed.

Learned counsel for the opposite party does not dispute the aforesaid submissions of the learned counsel for the appellant.

Perusal of the record shows that said withdrawal application is not available on record.

List this matter on February 26, 2026 alongwith withdrawal application.

February 12, 2026

Dev

(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal,J.)